
STATE OF OHIO 
STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 

In the Matter of 

State Employment Relations Ooard, 

Complainant, 

v. 

Cleveland City School District Board of Eduration, 

Respondent. 

CASE NUMBER: 66-UI.P-04-0 121 

ORDER 
(Opinion-attached.) 

Before Chairman Sheehan, Vice Chairman Davis, and Board Member Latan~; 
December 22, 1988. 

On Aprfl 14, 1966, Timothy McPhflllps {Charging Party) filed an unfair 
labor practice charge against the Cleveland City School o·istrfct Board of 
Education (Respondent). 

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code ( 0. R, C, ) §4117, 12, the Board conducted an 
investigation and found probuble cause to believe that an unfair labor 
pract fee had been committed, Subsequently, a comp 1 a i nt w~ s issued a 11 egi ng 
that the Respondent had violated O.R.C. §4117,ll(A)(l) and (A)(3). by 
discharging Timothy McPhillips, 

The case was heard by a Board hearing officer, 
tlte record, the hearing officer's proposed 
cross-exceptions, and responses. 

The Board has reviewed 
order, exceptions, 

On O.ecelliler ~. 1986, the Complainant filed a motion to dismiss the 
Respondent's cross-except ions. This mot ion is rlenied, The Board grants the 
f!espondent's cross-exceptions insofar as it acc~pts into the record 
attachments A· I and 11-2 (identified in Respondent's motion to the hearing 
officer dated liarch 18, 1986, for leave to supplement Subst ltute Exhibit 
R·6), ThP. remainder of the Respondent's cross-exceptions are denied. 

The Board adopts the AdOJissions, Findings of Fact, amends Conclusions of 
Law Uos, 4 and 5 by deleting the word "not" from them and adopts the01 as 
amended, and dismisses Conclusions of Law f!os, 6 and 7, 

The Respondent is ordered to: 

A. Cease and desist from: 

... -----------------··-··-· .. 
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I. Interfering with, restraining or coercir:g employees In the exercise of the rights guaranteed In Chapter 4117, or dlscrlm1natfng In regard to hire or tenure of employment or an.v term or condition of employment on the basis of the exercise of rights guaranteed by Chapter 4117 of the Revised Code, and from otherwise violating Ohio Revised Code §4117. 11(A)(1) and (3). B. Take the following affirmative action: 
{11 Post for sixty (60) days In all C1evelan1 City Scho·J' District buildings where the employees work the Notice to Employees furnished by the Board stating that the Cleveland City School District shall cease and desist from the actions set forth in paragraph A and sha 11 '"':·· the affirmative action set forth in paragraph B. 

(2) IITlllediately offer reinstatemant to Timothy McPhllltps as a garat'e mechanic. If he refuses reinstatemert, add a statement to his personnel file that he resigned this position voluntarily, 
3. Pay Timothy McPhillips back pay from March 14, 1966, untfl the effective date of the offer of reinstatement, together with interest at the rate payable on such awards in the courts of Ohio, less any unei!P loyment compensation benefits and any other earnings which were or reasonably should have been earned as mitigation of damages. 

4. Make this employee whole in seniority, pension contributions and other benefits which would have accrued to him in the ordinary course had he remained continuous 1y emp 1 oyed s i nee r~a rch 14, 1986, to the effective date of the offer of reinstatement. 
(5) Expunge from Timothy ftcPhillios' personnel file the negative probat ;c,n report, os well as any other documents ref<:· to his ··amoval or bad attitude, while a probat io11ory emplovre for the Cleveland City School D1strict duri• tnc o~riod of December 16, 1985, to 11arch 14, 198• .. 

(6) Notffy the State Employment Relations Board in writing within twer.ty (20) calendar days from the issuance of the Or<J~r of tile steps thdt hav0 been taken ttl comply therewith. 

It is S•) ordered. 

, 21 
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SHEEHAN, Chairman; DAVIS, Vice Chairman; and LATANE, Board Member, 
concur. 

WILLIN1 P. SHEEHAN, CHAIRMAN 

I certify that this document was filed and a copy served upon each party 

011 this J9.'?~ day of ~~ , 1989. 

£041b:L51/jlb 
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NOTICE TO 
EMPLOYEE!; 

FROM THE 

• 

·, 

STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 
. POSTED PURSUANT TO AN ORDER OF THE 

STATE EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD 
AN AGENCY OF THE STATE OF OHIO 

After a hearing in which all parties had an opportunity to present evidence, the 

State EmplOyn>!nt Relations Board h.s determined that we have violated the law and has 

ordered us to post this tlotice, We intend to carry out the order of the Soard and 

abide by the following: 

WE WILL CEASE AND DESIST FR011: 

Interfering with, restraining, or coercing employees in the 
exercise of rights guaranteed in Chapter 4117, or discriminating in 
regard t6 hite or tenure of employment or an.v term or condition of 
employn>!nt on the basis of the exercise of rights guaranteed by 

Chapter 4117 of the Revised Code, and from otherwise violating Ohio 
Revised Code 4117.11(A)(l) and (3). 

WE WILL fiOT in any dke or related matter, interfere with, restrain, or coerce 

o~<r employees in the •••rcise of rights guaranteed them under Chapter 4111' of the 

nevised Code. 

WE WILL TAKE THE FOLLOWING AFFiat1ATIVE ACTION: 

(1) Immediately offer reinstatement to Timothy McPhillips as a 
garage mechanic. If he refuses reinstatement, add a statement 
to his personnel file that he resigned this position voluntarily. 

(21 Pay TinYJthy flcPhillips back pa.Y from March 14, 1966, until the 
effective date of the offer of reinstatement, together with 
interast Jt the rate payable on such awards in the courts of 

Ohio, l~s:; any unl!mployment compensation benefits and any other 

earnings which were 01• reasonably should have been earned as 
mitigation of damages. 

(3) t1af.e this employee whole in seoiortty, pension contributions and 
other benefIts which KJlUld have accrued to him in the ordinary 
course had he remained continuously employed since 11arch 14, 

1986, to the effective date of the offer of reinstatement. 

(4) l'ay Tirrothy McPhillips back pay from Harch 14, 1986, until the 
effect lve date of tho offer of reinstateoont, together with 
Interest tt the rate payable on such awards in the courts of 
Ohio, less any unernployn>!nt compensation benefits and any other 

eornings which were or reasonably should have been earned a!> 
mitigation of damages. 

t:leveland City School District Board of Education 
tl6-ULP-04-0121 ;; 

THIS IS AN OFFICIAL NOTICE AND MUST NOT BE DEFACED 

ulM~· nnlfce must reNin postoc for sixty (60) consecutive days from th11 d~te of 
posting and ..,,t not be altettd, defaced, or covered b)• any other matet•ial, Any 

questions concerning thh notice. "' compliance 111th its provisions may be directed to 
the Board, 
2059b:LSI/Jlb 
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Godfrey, t~e lead mech~nlc, that "If I'm going to have to r.ontend with the 
problem after the ninety days, I don't need lt."' 

The senior mechanic, 03n Sheets, testified tha~ Mr. McPhillips never had 
a problem with his work or with the other mechanics. The lead mechanic 
tried to prevent his discharge. In spite of this, he was terminated on 
March 14, 1986 after the Assistant Malntenar.ce Manager prepared a negative 
probationary report .no recommended termination stating bad attitude as the 
reason. Prior to his termination, McPhillips had never been dlsclpl ined or 
counsel~J concerning his work relationship with other employees.' 

II 

The Issue In this case is whether the Respondent dischdfged ~imothy 
McPhillips In violation of 0 R.C.§§4117.11<A><l> and <A><3> 

O.R.C. §4117.11<A><1> and <A)(3) provide In pertiMnt part: 

It Is ~~~ unfair labor practice for a publ lc 
employer, Its agents, or representatives to: (1) 
Interfere with, restrain, or coe•·ce employees In thP. 
exercise of the rights guaranteed In Chapter 4117. or the 
Revised Code or an employee organization In the selection 
of Its representative for the purposes of collective 
bargaining or the adJustment of grievances: ... 

<3> Dlscrlmln;te In regard to hire or tenure of 
employment or any term or condition of employment on the 
basts of the exercise of 'lghts guaranteed by Chapter 
4117. of the Revised Code ... 

Tt1~ facts :r ttli> cd:.~ ~unr:01'~ t~H· :~·~~ 1 .• sii;n ~rt,1t 1·1(1>.\\1:": tlt\3 

terminated at le(Ht in pdrt becduse t11; d'>'C'<: fo,- union ·~p,.esentati~)r~. f·)r a 
w:·itten statement of hi~ right\ ~!l'J fj· tr·r~atnning that once he f·ni;tred 
tli) n1netj Oay pi'C·tHit\VnJr·/ pedod n£· .,.o•vld file,, ·'JI'i(';ance. 

Thus the oete:q·,int=~tivt: qul\:;t\011 i·. o'lll(·'~ti.l! ttHt reque·)t·. M1Cl tnr-:1,: of 
ljr. f~cPhillip\ co•l'>tltute "p•·otccteo .<c~l.ities," I.e .. ,,net11er t'lej are 
riqlr\1 of public emphyeel qudl'anteed in Chopter 4117. lf tne ,;n;•e·· to 
tn': question il in the affirrnatl·te then the Respondent Old ·tlcla~e ~.C. 
§~;;J.(II><Ai<ll and <AH3l by t~rmlnatlng 1·\r. ~lcPilllllps."' But if the 
anwer is In tr.e negoti•1e, no ,iol~t1on ,,r Cliopte•· 411'1 occurred. 

I f ' f ' I 6 ' 

•r.r 11 and 19 . 

. ,,., ••' Ga'lla .. Jachon vinton Joint '/e-cati·.)nal S.:nc.:d Dht Bo ,;f Ed. 
~tK!i H~-,-)44 (n~ij'::·P,6T.·· -

3L 
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For the reasons adduced below, the Board finds ttlat Timothy McPhillips 

wa$ discharged for exercising rights guaranteed In Chapter 41\7 and thus In 

violation of R.C .. §4117.1l<AH1l and <A><3>. 

O.R.C. §4117.03 states In pertinent part: 
<A> Public employees nave the right to: 

(]) Form, join, assist, or participate In, or 

refrain from forming, joining, assisting, or 

participating In, e•cept as otherwise provided In Chapter 

4117. of the Revised Code, any employee organization of 

their own choosing; 

2> Engage In other concerted activities for the 

purpose of collective bargaining or other mutual aid and 

protect I on; 

SlPre1ent grle·tances and have them adjusted. wl thout 

the Intervention of the bargaining representatlv~ as 

long as the adjustment Is not Inconsistent with the t< rms 

of the collective bargaining agreement then In effect and 

as long as the bargaining representatives have the 

opportunity to be present at the adjustment. 

"Public cm~loyees" for the purpose of this sectllln are those employees 

who fall unrte,. the definition of "public employee" tn O.R.C. §4117.01(0. 

!..r!..LL.QDOT. SERIJ 87-020 t10-8-87l, The Board has ruled that a probatlonHy 

employee Is a "public employee" pursuant to O.R.C. §4117.01<C> and has all 

the O.R.C §4117.03 rights of public employees. Thus, the Respondent's 

argument tl'at being a proiJ"tlonary employee flcPnlll Ips had no right to 

engage In protected activities has no merit. 

At the out>ct, two Cv"'""!nt\ ;hou'.J be m,tde. 

rirst, the term r.oncertea ~ctlv\ ty >I It ~PP~o"l In O.R C. 

§~11/.03(1·1<2) may ;pr,ty \'>an inoi·,'1u,ll e•n!'I•:Je'' ·-''t'"'l ~lc•e ond does not 

necer~'l<ll'il/ !'~?fer tO 1\ ·~otuation 'r·m\(1~ ruust iru_:1 uOe !tt·) !)r r.Ot't: employee; 

O.R.C. ~~11/.lj) it1eif <Jefi••~:; bot" jo1nirlq o'ld a1;i;tlng employee 

organizations. act•vltle; 1n ,mlch a 1111gle employee :dn eng<1qe, as 

concerted actlvltle\. This app,oach is >tell supported In feoe•·dl law, as in 

IlL.~~ Y:. ~ltJDI_wosal SJstems, Inc., 465 U.S. 822. 11~ LRR!·I 3:93 '1984J 

~IJJ ... QI_~P.o.s.a 1. 
concerted actlvl ty 
provided for In 

uptJeiJ tile "lntel'l>oro \Joctrine" whicl' recognized as 

an individual employee's reasonable ln·mcatlon of a rlqnt 

his collective bargaining contract. In !!I.!C.flJO•(). 

'!ntcr'llOf'J C:>ntl~'\.:tr:H'J, ~n.: 1
:.; fjLRB l1(J5. '·· l.R::•., :sJ. r:g6,:1, 

~nfo_J:_q:'1. ))la F. 2o 4~5. Gl tRWI 2083 '2'·'l Cll' , 1%;, 

.. -.... ~- ---------·-----
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QQrrj~tors,_Jn£~ the NLRB reasoned that the single employee's Invocation of 

a ,,,ntractual right affected all the employees covered by the contract. 

Ther.efore, the generaltzed effect was f!ncugh to bring the actions of tile 

Individual within the "mutual aid or protection" standard. The effect of 

the Invocation of .~n Individual contractual rlqht was found to be 

appropriate even If the employeo had his or her Individual Interests 

primarily In mind wnen the complaint wu made. 

Also, the reqe.lrement that an activity be concerted relates to the ends, 

not to the means. NJB.L!:., .. Sen"tr!1~.-.!!'.~.:.· 558 r. 2d 433, 95 LRRM 2865 <8th 

Clr., 1977) cltln9 fJ.h~n .. ~JJJl.!l.J.!!'f.:.....~·._!
!l,!!~. 513 f. Zd 706, 708; 89 LRR~I 

2013 <1st Clr., 1'175>. 

In summary, uhat determine~ whether a certain activity Is concerted 

activity, pursuart to O.R.C. §4117.03, does not hinge on whether It was done 

by an Individual employee or a group of employees, but rather 1~hether thf: 

end to be served by the activity at Issue Is a "concerted" one for the 

employees "mutual aid or protection," and affects all employees.'' 

Second, tne protection of Chapter 4117 for concerted activities ••nd 

other speclf',cally enumerated employees' r\qhts Is not dependent upon the 

merit or lacl\ thereof of the specific activity. For e>ample, If flllr.g a 

grievance I~ a protected activity, an employer con,,:\ts an unfair labor 

practice b.'l discharging an t!mployee for filing a grle~ance, even If the 

grievance Is without merit. A grievance wlthout t~erlt can be denied. but 

the actlv',ty of filing It \·; as protected as the filing of a merlt~Jrlous 

grievance. !Prescott Industrial Products Co., 205 NLRB No. 15, 83 LRRM 1501 

1 19"13, a'1d ca5esciTe.ifth'ereTn-
.'l~ --··-- .. ·~--· 

What Is left now to d1ltermlne Is whether l~cPhllllps' l'equest fo.- union 

reprl!St!ntatlon, for a written st~tement of his rl9hts and t>l; tt>:·eat to file 

a 9rlevance, are protected activities pursuant to O.R.C. §4117.03. 

UPion .r eser.tatit:n i-; prob~hl;; the qu\nte~sr.n~c· of vrotected 

activity unae,· Clll\111• 4111 ~~ thl: cnanter can oe desc;·lbea as 

esta\Jl lshin9 tr•e rig!· I .• ,r certoin put>\ ic ~mok··1 ec·; in (Jt110 to be 

represented t)j t.lr) t-~1;1\oyec r;f<Jdnizt,tic·n. I~Ol't'O'Je(, u.~!.C. 

§4ll7.0){(A><3, ~pf!cifi(ttlly en\.lfl\(ll'O~,J) un\cr1 repreh.lf;tati(;n J', 1' 

proter.teil en,pl•;;~es ri9r·.t Ag,tin, 11nethc•· In ~II\; c,~; 0 , lo\cPni\lips ""' 

entitled to ha•'e union representatlofl II lrrelev/lnt since the protenton 

under Chapter 4117 for ttlil activity is t•Ot oep(•ntlent •JpOn Its rnerlt. 

lf l~cPhilllp1 ••r~ not entltle<J to nave union repre;er,tatlon untler the 

''"Protected Htlvlty" is a genct·al term >~hlch refers to a.>y and all 

actl•dlles proteCted uy Chapter 4117. "Concerted activities·· il ,1 I!Mrower 

\el'm which ref~,·~ to spe~lfir. •.inrl', of ac:i·1itic~ 'nc\utlr:d ir' tile gene,·,11 

tt?:',•l of ''protecte·; octiJ:tie;.·· ''(oncc-,·t(·~ ar;ti·,it;r:~." :Ju,·'iua.nt t·:) 1).R.1:. 

\41:7.u3tA)(2>. in.:luoc·: en.: ~41\l.f;l\AHI> .;crhltie: '""I Hilt'•· an>.itie', 

a~ dfldlyzed aoo~e. 

-------·---··----------· 
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circumstances of this case, the employer 'ould have denied his request. However, the activity of reo,uestlng union representation Is protected and employees cannot be punished for engaging In this protected activity. 
2. Requestlnq a written statement of his rights. 

According to the facts In this case, McPhillips requested to sev. the collective bargaining agreement, presumably In order to learn wh~.t rights he hatJ under the wntract and so that he would know whether ne had the rl(jht to file a 'Jrlevance. The assertion of a right by an Individual employee contained In a collectlv• bargaining agreement Is concerted activity and thus protecteo. As the United State Supreme Court ana I yzed th I s I •, llle In !lk~~-v, .~IJy .. PJspg_l,!l) .• ?1.H!1.f11~ 1 . . L'l£.·., i~P..!:.~: 

The Invocation rJf a right rooted In a colle·nlve bargaining agreement Is unquestionably an Integral part of the process that gave rise to the agreement. That process beginning with the or~anlzatlon of a union, continuing Into the negotiation of a collective barQalnlng agreement, and extending thrOu!Jh the enforcement of the agr~ement - Is a single collective activity. A lone employee's Invocation of il right grounded In his collective bargaining agrerJment Is, therefore, a concerted activity In a very real sense. 

flut §4117.03<A><2> expressly provides that •mployees are protected, not ''"·l In collective bargaining activities, •-'c "In other concerted act•·i•.es for the purpose of collective bargaining Q!· ... g.t!Jer_.JE.!lJ..!!!! .. A.t<! !!.ficL.Jl.r.9.!!1.C' Qrl." <Emphasis addc•J.I Thus, conduct which, In Its end result wl,, benefit other emplo~ees In their status as employees, qualifies as "concerted activit•;" even In the absence of a collective bargaining agreement or of unlori representation. Keokuk Gas Service Co v, ULRB, 580 r. 2d 328, 98 LRRI~ 3332 <8th Clr T978T;-6rels~-T~(ru_n;p Mlnufac.turing Co v .. IILRB, 544 f 2d 320, 93 LRRH 2739 <7th Clr 1?7F,)·. V_ic_!~~_!]yJnternationolv. _ _!!L.Rfi, 622 f. 2d ?37, 104 LRRr1 2395 <6th .;ir. 19ROJ. Hence, even fo,. nonOr<Janlzed employHS, any Invocation of a 'ule 0( procedure b; an ind!vldu~l e-mployee (Ontdlnt~d iq d nJJflun· or employPt''' r,,Jp•, rJf ""' •In<'• Is "concertPd <~ctitlty." ber..Juse tl!e enrJ ··e,,,lt <Jr' tltl\ .;cti"ltJ is intrrpl'etdti·J•• .1nd implemer•to~ion r;r' r,les dnd procea.,re•) ·,1'1;cb affect .\'1! emp~oyt~c->. 

Tile f•i'>HI of a grir·•tance •hethe• merltorluu\ or not, <IIHJ •n•::twr punuonl tv o coi lect lve t.orgainin•J agreen•ent or 111 t11c ,\b'.cncc oi 1ucn. 11 concerted activity u•wer O.k.C. 94117 QJ(A)(II drHI (A)(?.i, ill well as a prot.ected activity urder (AI<51. Clea,·ly, If the e•uclsr, of the right to present •Jrle•,ances Is t•J oe guaranteerJ, the threolt of Its e•erciH •r.u\l tJe eQu.Jl!y protecte•J. <r-eokur. Gas Se•·vlce Co. v. IILRB. cupra.l 0~1ht:r';. ·' ,·;'Jill •' ~I not. b~ j,·,(:;t.ic.tcil If e<rire·l;ln·,J· Ml intr.:-~:tlc,n t·~ t.l~o::··~i~.: it ·~ ~tllt;wiiJ tv t;1_1 ':.i\ll(:tl:.~neo . 

•••• 1!1
1
1•11'J· •••••-----------·--------
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In su11111ary, all the ac';lvltles for the exercise of which l~cPhl111ps was 
discharged are protected activities. Thus, by discharging McPhillips In 
whole or In part for enga•Jing In protected activities, the employer violated 
O.R.C. §4117.11<AI(I) and <A><J). 

>heehan, Chairman, and Davis, VIce Chairman, concur. 

04378:JL/b:S/19/89:f 
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